503920111 07/18/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3966764

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARIO VESCO	11/01/1978

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIDIA S.P.A.	
Street Address:	CORSO LOMBARDIA, 11	
City:	SAN MAURO TORINESE	
State/Country:	ITALY	
Postal Code:	I-10099	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15037289

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (503)459-4142

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5034594141

Email: thanson@ahmrt.com

Correspondent Name: ALLEMAN HALL MCCOY RUSSELL & TUTTLE LLP

Address Line 1: 806 SW BROADWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97205

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GRU16306PCTUS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRACI HANSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Traci Hanson/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/18/2016	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Statement of Facts under 37 CFR 1.64 (to be filed) 7-18-16#page1.tif source=Statement of Facts under 37 CFR 1.64 (to be filed) 7-18-16#page2.tif source=Statement of Facts under 37 CFR 1.64 (to be filed) 7-18-16#page3.tif source=Statement of Facts under 37 CFR 1.64 (to be filed) 7-18-16#page4.tif source=Statement of Facts under 37 CFR 1.64 (to be filed) 7-18-16#page5.tif

PATENT 503920111 REEL: 039383 FRAME: 0554

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant : Mario Vesco et al.

Application No. : 15/037,289 Filed : May 17, 2016

Title : METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CHECKING POSITIONING

ACCURACY OF A CNC MACHINE

Docket No. : GRU16306PCTUS
Date : July 18, 2016

Mail Stop PCT

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria VA 22313-1450

Statement of Facts under 37 C.F.R. § 1.46

1) Along with co-inventor Giuseppe Morfino, inventor Mario Vesco, who is deceased, contributed to the invention claimed in the above-identified patent application while employed at FIDIA S.P.A. (see Exhibit A).

2) Pursuant to the Italian Code of Industrial Property, the patent rights for this application were assigned from Mario Vesco to FIDIA S.P.A. Specifically, as stated in Chapter 2, Section 4, Article 64 of the Italian Code of Industrial Property, "When an industrial invention is made in performance or in execution of a contract or of an employment relationship, whereby the inventive activity is provided for as the object of the contract or of the relationship and for such purpose an employee receives compensation, the rights deriving from such invention are the employer's, subject to the inventor's right to be recognized as the author thereof."

3) By way of the above-stated facts, FIDIA S.P.A. is the assignee of the above-listed application.

Page 1 – Statement of Facts under **37 C.F.R. § 1.46** Serial No. 15/037,289 filed May 17, 2016

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMISSION/MAILING

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted via EFS or facsimile to the USPTO or deposited with the United States Postal Service with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Mail Stop PCT, Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 on July 18, 2016:

/Traci Hanson/ Traci Hanson Respectfully submitted, ALLEMAN HALL MCCOY RUSSELL & TUTTLE, LLP

/John D. Russell/

John D. Russell Customer No. 50488 Registration No. 47048 Attorney/Agent for Applicant/Assignee 806 S.W. Broadway, Suite 600 Portland, Oregon 97205 Telephone: (503) 459-4141

Facsimile: (503) 459-4142

Exhibit A

In the capacity of certified interpreter to the Berlin law courts and notaries public appointed by the President of Landgericht Berlin (Berlin Regional Court) under D VI 92/96 I certify that the foregoing is a true and faithful translation of the Italian copy submitted to me.

Berlin, 25.05.2016

Francesca Ruffo

für die berliner
Gerichte und Notare
allgemein beeidigte
Dolmetscherin u. Übersetzerin für
Italienisch und Englisch
030-7558389

PATENT REEL: 039383 FRAME: 0557

FIDIA

Automation systems and software

FIDIA S.r.l. Corso Moncalieri 77 10133 Turin Tel.: (011) 683215-6505979

MR MARIO VESCO Via Monteponi 57/79

10100 TURIN

Turin, 1st November 1978 gm/lm

In relation to your job application and subsequent verbal agreements, we have pleasure in confirming to you the essential conditions of employment:

Commencement of employment: from 1 November 1978.

Occupational category: 6th level.

Duties: electronic designer.

Legislation: Special regulations 3rd Part.

Trial period: as per C.C.N.L. (National Collective Bargaining Agreement)

Net Monthly Salary: 600,000 lire, =

According to our requirements, we reserve the right to assign you to tasks other than the ones for which you are employed, pursuant to the provisions of the laws and to the National Collective Bargaining Agreement in force.

Although not expressly provided for herein and in addition to these terms of employment, the legal and contractual regulations in force apply.

We would like to take this opportunity to welcome you to our company.

Yours sincerely

FIDIA S.r.l.

[Illegible signature] allgement und Englisch und Englisch

[Illegible signatureATENT] [Illegible signatureA

für die berliner
Gerichte und Notare
allgemein besidigte
bolmetschenn u. übersetzerin für
ttallenisch und Englisch



Corso Moncalieri 77 10133 Torino Tel. (011) 583215~6505978

Eg. Sig. MARIO VESCO Via Monteponi 57/79 10100 TOR ING

Torino, 1 Novembre 1978 9m/lm

IN relazione alla Sua domanda di impiego ed alle successive intese verbali, Le confermiamo le condizioni essenziali di assunzione :

Decorrenza del rapporto di lavore : dall'1 Novembre 1978.

Categoria professionale : 6º livello,

Mansioni : progettista elettronico.

Normativa : disciplina speciale parte 3°.

Periodo di prova : come da C.C.N.L.

Stipendio mensile netto : Lit. 600.000 =

In relazione alle nostre esigenze, ci riserviamo la facoltà di adibirta a monsioni diverse da quelle per cui è assunto, concordemente a quanto previsto dalle Leggi e dal vigente C.C.N.L.

Per quanto qui non espressamente previsto ed ad integrazione delle presenti clausole di assunzione, valgono le disposizioni di Legge e Contrattuali in vigore.

Nel porgerLe il benvenuto, La preghiamo di voler gradire i migliori saluti.

> allgemein beeldigte O Dolmetschern u.Übersatzerin für <u> Ualiegisch und Englisch</u>

giuseppe morfino 030-7558389

PATENT

REEL: 039383 FRAME: 0559

RECORDED: 07/18/2016